Balance as at 31 December 2013 203,286   203,286  42,561   17,844   55,653 87,229

- floating rate 198,525 198,525 17,491 17,533 54,510 108,991

Balance as at 31 December 2012   198,525   198,525

17,491
17,533   54,510  108,991

The following table shows the percentage of medium/long-term fixed and floating rate loans (including

the short-term portion):

Medium/long-term loans (including the short-term portion)

   31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Prior to hedging with derivatives

- floating rate   100% 100%

- fixed rate   0% 0%

After hedging with derivatives

- floating rate   54% 51%

- protected floating rate   17% 19%

- fixed rate   29% 30%

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2013 81 81

It should be noted that the company had no transactions of a speculative nature or that were not

connected to its own debt position.

A sensitivity analysis is shown below, highlighting the effects which would be registered in terms of

change in the financial expense in the presence of a change of +/- 50 basis points in the Euribor rates

applied to loans payables during 2013.

+50 bps additional cost
hypotheses

31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Additional costs for interest 968   1.056

Lower SWAP costs (470) (347)

Total 498   709

IRES (corporate income tax) 27.50% 27.50%

Net impact 361 514

-50 bps additional cost hypotheses 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Additional costs for interest (968) (1,506)

Greater costs for SWAPs 485 389

Total (483) (677)

IRES (corporate income tax) 27.50% 27.50%

Net impact (350) (484)

In conclusion, the “Hedging derivatives fair value sensitivity” table is presented, which indicates the

balance sheet effects which would be registered on the value of the derivatives should an increase or

decrease of 50 basis points take place in the Euribor interest rates.

  Shift + 50 bps Shift - 50 bps

Fair value hedging derivatives 2,127 (2,308)

Exchange risk

The Group mainly operates on the Italian market and the market of the Czech Republic where the

subsidiary Grandi Stazioni Ceska operates mainly in local currency; it is therefore exposed to the exchange

risk from the various currencies in which it operates to a very limited degree

[…]

- floating rate 178,371 153,371 15,759 15,914 48,744 72,954

Balance as at 31 December 2013 178,371 153,371 15,759 15,914 48,744 72,954

- floating rate 169,217 169,492 15,930 15,759 48,238 89,566

Balance as at 31 December 2012 169,217 169,492 15,930 15,759 48,238 89,566

The following table shows the percentage of medium/long-term fixed and floating rate loans (including
the short-term portion):

Medium/long-term loans (including the short-term portion)

   31 Dec. 2013 31 Dec. 2012

Prior to hedging with derivatives

- floating rate   100% 100%

- fixed rate   0% 0%

After hedging with derivatives

- floating rate   51% 56%

- protected floating rate   16% 15%

- fixed rate   33% 29%

It is hereby noted that the company has no transactions of a speculative nature or which are not

connected to its own debt position.

Sensitivity analysis is presented below, highlighting the effects which would be registered in terms of

change in the financial expense in the presence of a change of +/- 50 basis points in the Euribor rates

applied to loans payables during 2013.

+50 bps additional cost hypotheses 31 Dec. 2013 31 Dec. 2012

Additional costs for interest   827   908

Minor costs for SWAPs (380) (296)

Total   447   611

IRES (company earnings’ tax) 27.50% 27.50%

Net impact 324   443

-50 bps additional cost hypotheses 31 Dec. 2013 31 Dec. 2012

Additional costs for interest (827) (908)

Greater costs for SWAPs 380 333

Total (447) (575)

IRES (company earnings’ tax) 27.50% 27.50%

Net impact (324) (417)

If the interest rates in the years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012 have been 50 basis points higher, with

all other variables being equal, the profit for the year net of the tax effect would have been lower by EUR

0.324 million and EUR 0.443 million respectively. On those same dates, if the interest rates have been 50

basis points lower, with all other variables being equal, the profit for the year would have been higher by

EUR 0.324 million and EUR 0.417 million respectively.

In conclusion, the “Hedging derivatives fair value sensitivity” table is presented, which indicates the

balance sheet effects which would be registered on the value of the derivatives should an increase or